

UPDATE ON THE PROPOSED PARTNERSHIP WITH GROUP OF RESPIRATORY AND CARDIOTHORACIC MEDICAL PRACTICES IN SINGAPORE

Unless otherwise defined, all capitalised terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the announcement dated 23 May 2022 (the "23 May Announcement").

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of OUE Lippo Healthcare Limited (the "Company") refers to the 23 May Announcement in relation to the (a) establishment of a joint venture company known as Echo Healthcare Management Pte. Ltd. (the "OUE JV") with OUE Limited; and (b) proposed formation of a joint venture with (i) RMA Med Holdings Pte. Ltd. ("RMA HoldCo"); (ii) TRP Holdings Pte. Ltd. ("TRP HoldCo"); and (iii) Witty Hearty Lungs Pte. Ltd. ("BH HoldCo" and together with RMA HoldCo and TRP HoldCo, the "Founders") to create a partnership with (i) RMA Global Pte. Ltd. ("RMA"), (ii) The Respiratory Practice (Farrer) Pte. Ltd. ("TRPF"), and (iii) Breathing Heart Pte. Ltd. ("BH", and together with RMA and TRPF, the "Medical Partners") (the "Proposed Transaction").

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent under the MSSPA have been fulfilled and/or waived in accordance with the terms of the MSSPA, and accordingly, the Proposed Transaction was completed today.

Following completion of the Proposed Transaction ("Completion"), pursuant to the terms of the MSSPA,

- (a) OUE JV holds 60.0% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Echo Healthcare Services Pte. Ltd. (the "HoldCo"), and the Founders collectively hold the remaining 40.0% of the HoldCo;¹ and
- (b) the HoldCo holds 60.0% of the issued and paid-up share capital of each of the Medical Partners, while RMA HoldCo, TRP HoldCo and BH HoldCo hold the remaining 40.0% of each of RMA, TRPF and BH respectively.

The HoldCo Shareholders' Agreement and the Medical Partner Shareholders' Agreements have also come into effect following Completion.

By Order of the Board

OUE Lippo Healthcare Limited

Mr. Yet Kum Meng Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director 30 June 2022

¹ As agreed between the parties to the MSSPA, 1,682, 2,144 and 4,174 (instead of 841, 1,072 and 2,087 as set out in paragraph 3.1(a) of the 23 May Announcement) new ordinary shares in HoldCo were allotted and issued to RMA HoldCo, TRP HoldCo and BH HoldCo respectively as Consideration Shares to ensure that there is no change in the agreed shareholding proportion between the Founder Shareholders and OUE JV. For the avoidance of doubt, as the number of shares in HoldCo allotted and issued to OUE JV was increased by the same proportion to achieve the agreed shareholding percentage in the MSSPA, there is no change in the shareholding proportion between each of RMA HoldCo, TRP HoldCo and BH Holdco from what was disclosed in the 23 May Announcement. Following completion of the Proposed Transaction, RMA HoldCo, TRP HoldCo and BH Holdco hold 8.4%, 10.7% and 20.9% in HoldCo respectively.

OUE Lippo Healthcare Limited

Company Registration No. 201304341E 6 Shenton Way, #10-09A, OUE Downtown 2, Singapore 068809 T: +65 6578 9188 F: 64794647 **Web**: www.ouelh.com This announcement has been reviewed by the Company's sponsor, PrimePartners Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the "Sponsor"). It has not been examined or approved by the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "Exchange") and the Exchange assumes no responsibility for the contents of this document, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in this document.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Ms. Foo Jien Jieng, 16 Collyer Quay, #10-00 Income at Raffles, Singapore 049318, sponsorship@ppcf.com.sg.